

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/7/2020 4:50 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97576-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DUANE YOUNG, Petitioner,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., Inc., Respondent.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC.

HEATHER A. HEDEEN, WSBA  
#50867  
Shook Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6800  
Seattle, WA 98104  
TEL: 206.344.7600  
FAX: 206.344.3113  
*Counsel of Record for Respondents*

MICHAEL L. MALLOW  
MARK D. CAMPBELL  
RACHEL A. STRAUS  
Shook Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.  
2049 Century Park East, Suite  
3000  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
TEL. 424.285.8330  
FAX: 424.204.9093  
*Admitted pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

ARGUMENT WHY THE RULINGS BELOW SHOULD BE  
AFFIRMED..... 5

I. The Trial Court Properly Applied *Hangman Ridge* and Found  
that Toyota’s Inadvertent Transcription Error Did Not Have  
the Capacity to Deceive a Substantial Portion of the Public... 5

II. The Court of Appeals Properly Determined that the Inadvertent  
Transcription Error Was Not Material to Consumer Decisions  
Such That It Had the Capacity to Deceive a Substantial Portion  
of the Consuming Public ..... 9

III. The Court Should Reject Mr. Young’s Attempt to Create Strict  
Liability Under the CPA ..... 13

A. The CPA Should Remain a Statute with Meaningful  
Elements and Standards ..... 14

B. Sufficient Evidence Satisfying Each Element of the CPA  
Must Be Established to Impose CPA Liability ..... 15

C. The Automobile Dealers Practices Act Does Not Create the  
Absolute Liability Mr. Young Seeks ..... 18

IV. ABSOLUTE LIABILITY UNDER THE CPA WOULD  
UNDERMINE CONSUMER PROTECTION IN  
WASHINGTON ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 .....	3, 11
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/ Firestone Inc.</i> , 91 Wash. App. 722 (1998).....	2, 10
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775 (2014) .....	5
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	19
<i>Potter v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 62 Wash. App. 318, 814 P.2d 670 (1991) .....	2
<i>Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.</i> , 9 Wash.App.2d 26, 39, 442 P.3d 5 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86.920 .....	2
RCW 46.70 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Capacity</i> , Merriam-Webster at <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/capacity">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/capacity</a> (last visited Jan. 30, 2000) .....	11

Joanna Shepherd, *An Empirical Survey of No-Injury Class Actions*, Emory Legal Studies Paper No. 16-402 (Feb. 1, 2016)..... 13

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, *Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts*, 54 Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2006)..... 13
